## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES	)	
COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE	)	CASE NO.
CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION	)	2010-00164
FACILITIES IN MCCRACKEN COUNTY,	)	
KENTUCKY	)	

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Electric Plant Board of the city of Paducah, Kentucky d/b/a Paducah Power System ("Paducah Power"), filed December 13, 2010, for full intervention. It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Paducah Power should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of Paducah Power to intervene is granted.
- 2. Paducah Power shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

3. Should Paducah Power file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, Paducah Power shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.

By the Commission

DEC 2 7 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

All Densen by Styling Bue
Executive Director

Lonnie E Bellar E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202

Rick LoveKamp Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

Honorable G. Kent Price Attorney at Law McMurry & Livingston, PLLC 333 Broadway, 7th Floor P.O. Box 1700 Paducah, KY 42002-1700